Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



NOTICE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "Meeting") of the shareholders of China Travel International Investment Hong Kong Limited (the "Company") will be held at Cafe du Parc, 2nd Floor, Metropark Hotel Causeway Bay Hong Kong, 148 Tung Lo Wan Road, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong on Friday, 18 December 2009 at 3:00 p.m. to consider as special business and, if thought fit, passing (with or without amendments) the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions:

"THAT

- 1. the agreement (the "Agreement") entered into between Dean Glory Development Limited ("Dean Glory") as vendor and the Company as purchaser on 18 November 2009, pursuant to which, among others, Dean Glory has conditionally agreed to sell to the Company (i) the entire issued share capital of Trump Return Limited; and (ii) the entire shareholder's loan and other indebtedness owed by Trump Return Limited to Dean Glory as at completion (a copy of the Agreement has been produced to the meeting marked "A" and has been initialled by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification), the terms thereof, the execution and delivery thereof by the Company and the performance and implementation of the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby confirmed, approved and ratified;
- 2. the performance and implementation of the general administration service (the "Travel Permit Administration") provided in Hong Kong for the application of tourist visas and travel permits for entry into the PRC pursuant to the agency agreement dated 15 May 2001 entered into between China Travel Service (Hong Kong) Limited and China Travel Service (Holdings) Hong Kong Limited and the respective annual cap amounts as set out in the Company's circular dated 3 December 2009 (the "Circular") (a copy of the Circular has been produced to the meeting marked "B" and has been initialled by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification) be and are hereby confirmed, approved and ratified;

3. any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to do all acts and things and to approve, execute and deliver all notices, documents, instruments or agreements as may be necessary, desirable or expedient to carry out or to give effect to any or all transactions contemplated under the Agreement and the Travel Permit Administration and to agree to such variations, amendments or waivers thereof as are, in the opinion of such Director, in the interests of the Company. If the use of common seal is required under the Agreement and the Travel Permit Administration, any two directors of the Company are authorised to sign and use the common seal."

By Order of the Board China Travel International Investment Hong Kong Limited Zhang Xuewu Chairman

Hong Kong, 3 December 2009

Notes:

- (1) A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint more than one proxy to attend and, vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. A form of proxy for use at the meeting is enclosed herewith.
- (2) Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the meeting or poll concerned if he so wishes. In the event of a member who has lodged a form of proxy attending the meeting, his form of proxy will be deemed to have been revoked.
- (3) In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with a power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's share registrar, Tricor Tengis Limited, 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time of the meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- (4) In the case of joint holders of a share, any one of such holders may vote at the meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he were solely entitled thereto but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the meeting personally or by proxy, that one of such holders so present whose name stands first on the register of members in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- (5) The votes to be taken at the meeting shall be by way of poll.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises eight executive Directors, namely Mr. Zhang Xuewu, Mr. Zheng Heshui, Mr. Lo Sui On, Ms. Jiang Yan, Mr. Mao Jianjun, Mr. Fang Xiaorong, Mr. Zhang Fengchun and Mr. Xu Muhan and four independent non-executive Directors, namely Dr. Fong Yun Wah, Mr. Wong Man Kong, Peter, Mr. Sze, Robert Tsai To and Mr. Chan Wing Kee.